## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CALEDON

## BY-LAW NO. 2023-030

A by-law to amend By-law 2016-106, as amended, to delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees

WHEREAS section 23.1 and 23.2 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, authorize a municipality to delegate certain powers and duties;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon enacted By-law 2016-106 on December 20, 2016, being a By-law to delegate certain powers and duties to officers and employees;

AND WHEREAS Section 5 of the *Planning Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13 as amended, authorizes a municipal council to delegate authority, by by-law, with the exception of the authority to approve official plans or the authority to exempt from approval plans as official plans or amendments to official plans;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon deems it necessary to amend By-law 2016-106, as amended, to delegate authority to approve and amend topsoil removal agreements and grading agreements requested through the Pre-Consultation Review process for a Site Plan application, reflecting the Town's process changes resulting from Bill 109:

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of The Town of Caledon deems it expedient to amend By-Law 2016-106, as amended, to delegate authority to the Director of Operations and/or the Director of Engineering to approve and execute Encroachment Agreements pursuant to the requirements outlined in the Town's Encroachment By-law;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Delegated Authority By-law 2016-106, as amended, shall be further amended by repealing and replacing existing Schedule A and Schedule E with that attached as Schedule A to this By-law.

Enacted by the Town of Caledon Council this 25th day of April, 2023.

Annette Groves, Mayo
Laura Hall, Town Cler